

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

V.

ALI DANIAL HEMANI,

### *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Barbara E. Bergman <i>National Co-Chair</i> <i>NACDL Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Committee</i> 1660 L St., NW, Suite 12 Washington, D.C. 20036	Adeel M. Bashir* <i>Federal Public and</i> <i>Community Defenders</i> <i>Sentencing Resource</i> <i>Counsel</i> <i>Eleventh Circuit Vice-</i> <i>Chair NACDL Amicus</i> <i>Committee</i> 400 N. Tampa Street Suite 2660 Tampa, FL 33602 adeel_bashir@fd.org 703-835-3929
Jeffrey T. Green <i>National Co-Chair</i> <i>NACDL Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Committee</i> 1050 30 <sup>th</sup> Street NW Washington, D.C. 20007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> Define the Limits of Firearm Disarmament Grounded in “How and Why” the Second Amendment Right Is Burdened. ....	4
A. <i>Bruen’s</i> and <i>Rahimi’s</i> “how and why” framework .....	5
B. Respondent’s as-applied challenge ...	7
II. Section 922(g)(3) Fails the “How and Why” in Practice. ....	9
III. The Government’s Historical Analysis Fails the “How and Why” Inquiry.....	14
A. Criminal vagrancy and “common drunkard” laws.....	16
B. Civil-commitment laws .....	19
C. Surety laws.....	21
IV. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Do Not Salvage Its Defense of § 922(g)(3). ....	22
V. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Offers One Sound Path Forward.....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Whitney</i> , 71 Mass. (5 Gray) 85 (1855) .....	18
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	32
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	32
<i>Florida Comm'r of Agric. v. Attorney     General</i> , 148 F.4th 1307 (11th Cir. 2025).....	31
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) ...	32
<i>Ludwick v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 Pa. 172 (1851).....	16, 17, 20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	32
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v.     Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	2, 5, 31
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	32
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019).....	7, 24, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 329 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> , 938 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 127 F.4th 1092 (8th Cir. 2025).....	31
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 124 F.4th 967 (5th Cir. 2025).....	25, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 348 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Melgar</i> , 687 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (D. Utah 2023).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Roque</i> , 26 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 144 F.4th 154 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	13, 31
<i>United States v. Hemani</i> , No. 24-40137, 2025 WL 354982 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2025).....	8
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1868).....	32
<i>United States v. Marceau</i> , 554 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 264 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Seiwert</i> , 152 F.4th 854 (7th Cir. 2025).....	31
<i>United States v. Stennerson</i> , 150 F.4th 1276 (9th Cir. 2025).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Turnbull</i> , 349 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1099 (2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. VanOchten</i> , 150 F.4th 552 (6th Cir. 2025).....	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	28
<i>Statutes, Guidelines, and Rules:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) .....	2, 7, 10, 29
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 802(6) .....	8, 10
27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....	8, 9
DEA, <i>Drug Scheduling</i> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Exec. Order No. 14370, <i>Increasing Medical Marijuana and Cannabidiol Research</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 60541 (Dec. 23, 2025) (issued Dec. 18, 2025) .....	10
Revising Definition of “Unlawful User of or Addicted to Controlled Substance,” 91 Fed. Reg. 2,698 (Jan. 22, 2026) .....	8
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Rescheduling of Marijuana, 89 Fed. Reg. 44,597-01 (proposed May 21, 2024).....	10
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Christian Z. MacDonald, <i>A Blunt Reality: How § 922(g)(3) of the Gun Control Act Violates the Second Amendment Rights of Marijuana Users</i> , 78 SMU L. Rev. Forum 115 (2025) .....	17, 18, 19
Dru Stevenson, <i>The Complex Interplay Between the Controlled Substances Act and the Gun Control Act</i> , 18 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 211 (2020).....	11, 12
Gallup, <i>Percentage of Americans Who Own Guns</i> (2024) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jerome Hall, <i>Drunkenness as a Criminal Offense</i> , 32 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 297 (1941–42).....	16, 20, 21
Mia Cordle, <i>Lawyers, Guns, and Marijuana: How N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen Is Shaping Federal Marijuana Law</i> , 93 U. Cin. L. Rev. 151 (2024) .....	18
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	30
Pew Rsch. Ctr, <i>9 Facts About Americans and Marijuana</i> (July 8, 2025) .....	9
USSC, <i>18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Quick Facts</i> (FY24).....	11
USSC, <i>What Do Federal Firearms Offenses Really Look Like?</i> (July 2022) .....	11
<i>Vagrancy and Other Crimes of Personal Condition</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1203 (1953).....	17
